

No. 16-1275

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
VIRGINIA URANIUM, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN WARREN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
CHARLES J. COOPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL W. KIRK  
JOHN D. OHLENDORF  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

September 26, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Respondents' Approach to Field Preemption Is Flatly Contrary to the Text of the AEA.....	5
II. Respondents' Approach to Field Preemption Cannot Be Squared with This Court's Precedent.....	14
III. Respondents' Approach to Field Preemption Would Permit States To Stymie the Development of Atomic Energy .....	17
IV. Respondents Have Repeatedly Conceded that Virginia's Ban Is Grounded in Impermissible Radiological Safety Concerns Related to Milling and Tailings Activities.....	19
V. Virginia's Ban Is Also Preempted Because it Frustrates the AEA's Purposes and Objectives .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002) .....	17, 23
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	12
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	13
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	1, 12, 14, 16
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	18, 22
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) .....	12
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	7, 8, 24
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	13
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	12, 23
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	17
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	12, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Maryland Comm. for Fair Representation v. Tawes</i> , 377 U.S. 656 (1964) .....	25
<i>McLane Co., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	22
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	4, 17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	25
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation and Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Raleigh &amp; Gaston R.R. Co. v. Reid</i> , 13 Wall. (80 U.S.) 269 (1871).....	7
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	14
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004).....	18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2018.....	3, 15, 16
§ 2021(a)(1).....	5, 9
§ 2021(b) .....	2, 5, 6, 7, 10
§ 2021(k).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW (2012) .....	10
